HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1099

By Evans

A RESOLUTION to recognize and commend the Youth Leadership Robertson County Class of 2014.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to specially recognize those estimable organizations that encourage success and cultivate effective leadership; and

WHEREAS, one such notable organization is Youth Leadership Robertson County, which positively influences the future leaders of Robertson County by teaching effective leadership skills and encouraging its participants to take active roles in their communities; and

WHEREAS, members of the Class of 2014 of Youth Leadership Robertson County have participated in monthly seminars over the past year on a variety of topics important to the citizens of Robertson County, including county government, history, industry, health care, education, state government, and agriculture; and

WHEREAS, the graduates of Youth Leadership Robertson County, Class of 2014, are Crystal Lemus of Springfield High School, Garrett Brock of Jo Byrns High School, Gavin Cox of White House Heritage High School, Hailey Meadows of Greenbrier High School, Haley Swearingen of East Robertson High School, Jesse Holt of Jo Byrns High School, Kaitlyn Goostree of Greenbrier High School, Launa Tidwell of White House Heritage High School, Megan Swearingen of East Robertson High School, Sarah Kathryn Haley of Springfield High School, Savannah Stephens of East Robertson High School, Shelby Guffey of Springfield High School, and Sierra Todd of Greenbrier High School; and

WHEREAS, each member of Youth Leadership Robertson County's Class of 2014 is wholly committed to the noble precepts of public service that have earned Tennessee recognition as the "Volunteer State" and should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby commend the members of the Youth Leadership Robertson County Class of 2014 for their laudable service to the people of Robertson County and of this State.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.